
3
7
9
0
3

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. AR

5/21/2024

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 3 to Contract for Engineering and Testing Services with Terracon Consultants, 
Inc., Project MC-0675-H, Engineering and Testing Services, extending the term from July 1, 2024 
through June 30, 2026 or upon completion of the last Project listed, whichever occurs first. Wards 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8.

Location:
Citywide

Background:
The engineering and testing firm listed below will provide annual on-call engineering and testing 
services for the City and its beneficiary trusts.

Subsequent to the execution of the contract as previously amended, the Engineer has declined 
entering into a new Contract for Engineering and Testing Services with the City. The Engineer has 
agreed to continue to provide services for Projects currently assigned under the auspices of this 
contract, including:

1. OCAT WRWA 1802, Elevator Replacement for Multiple Buildings
2. MP-0537, PH II, Southern Oaks Park Pedestrian Bridge
3. MB-1646, Bricktown Canal New Elevator and Ramp
4. ST-0149, North Canadian WWTP Improvements and Upgrades
5. WC-0875, Atoka Pipeline Raw Water Transmission Line (Canadian River 

Crossing)
6. DC-0310 and WC-1018, Drainage Improvements
7. WC-0874, Atoka Pipeline Raw Water Transmission Line Ada Pump Station
8. ST-0138, South Canadian Wastewater Treatment Plant.

The Engineer will not be assigned any further projects under this contract.

Engineer:
Terracon Consultants, Inc., MC-0675-H

Engineering Fee:
Engineering fees based on hourly rates and fees for services as outlined in the respective contracts.



3
7
9
0
3

Source of Funds:
General Funds, CIP Funds, Bond Funds, Better Streets Safer City Funds, Trust Funds, Drainage 
Utility Funds, MAPS Funds, Special Purpose Funds 

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.


